503776130 04/08/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3822776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SPECIALTYCARE IOM SERVICES, LLC	04/05/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION		
Street Address:	2 BETHESDA METRO CENTER		
Internal Address:	SUITE 600		
City:	BETHESDA		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	20814		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8260427
Patent Number:	8626317
Patent Number:	8577477
Patent Number:	8996092
Patent Number:	9226535
Application Number:	12724778
Application Number:	12899132
Application Number:	14630213
Application Number:	14071562

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7044441000

Email: linda.liebl@alston.com ALSTON & BIRD LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 4000**

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 053630/371317

REEL: 038232 FRAME: 0273 503776130

PAIENI

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL J. O'CONNOR			
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel J. O'Connor/			
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2016			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=SpecialtyCare IOM _ Release of Trademark and Patent Security Interest by General Electric executed#page1.tif				
source=SpecialtyCare IOM _ Release of Trademark and Patent Security Interest by General Electric executed#page2.tif				
source=SpecialtyCare IOM _ Release of Trademark and Patent Security Interest by General Electric executed#page3.tif				

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") dated as of April 5, 2016, by SPECIALTYCARE IOM SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Releasor").

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2012, ProNerve, LLC ("ProNerve") and General Electric Capital Corporation ("GE") entered into a Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) (the "Credit Agreement") and a Guaranty and Security Agreement in favor of GE (as the same may be amended, restated, or otherwise modified from time to time), (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement and the Guaranty and Security Agreement, ProNerve executed a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2012 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which ProNerve granted to GE, among other collateral, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of ProNerve's right, title and interest, including goodwill, in, to and under the United States trademarks listed on the attached Schedule I (the "Trademarks") and United States patents listed on the attached Schedule II (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, said Security Interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2012 at reel/frame 004927/0538 and reel/frame 029531/0626;

WHEREAS, the Releasor purchased the debt of ProNerve from GE in a Purchase and Sale Agreement for Distressed Assets signed on February 24, 2015;

WHEREAS, the Releasor wishes to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, the Releasor hereby releases, discharges and terminates any security interest it may have in the Trademarks and Patents. The trademarks, patents and patent applications subject to the Security Interest and not listed in the attached Schedules are not released from, and remain subject to, the Security Interest and the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasor has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

SPECIALTYCARE IOM SERVICES, LLC, as

Releasor

Name: John G. Arena

Title: Secretary

SCHEDULE I

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Name	Application Number	Registration Number	Filing Date	Registration Date
NIMCO	77/730,364	3,739,190	May 06, 2009	Jan. 19, 2010
NIMCO & Design	77/730,463	3,742,005	May 06, 2009	Jan. 26, 2010
PHYSIOM THE SURGEON'S CHOICE FOR PATIENT CARE & Design PhySIOM	77/955,314	3,869,668	Mar. 10, 2010	Nov. 02, 2010

SCHEDULE II

U.S. Patent Registrations

Title/Invention	Patent No.	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Garment to Facilitate Needle Electrode Placement for Intraoperative Monitoring	8,260,427	9/4/2012	3/30/2031
Bite Block	8,626,317	1/7/2014	
Endotracheal Tube with a Selectively Positional Electrode	8,577,477	11/5/2013	
Garment to Facilitate Needle Electrode Placement for Intraoperative Monitoring	8,996,092	3/31/2015	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
POOS.01.01- CON Garment to Facilitate Needle Electrode Placement for Intraoperative Monitoring	9,226,535	1/5/2016	

U.S. Patent Applications

Title/Invention	Application No.	File Date	Issue Date
Somatosensory Evoked Potential (SSEP) Automated Alert System	12/724,778 Pub. 2011/0230785	3/16/10	
Garment to Facilitate Electrode Placement for Intraoperative Monitoring	12/899,132 Pub. 2012/0010492 ABANDONED	10/6/2010	
Garment To Facilitate Electrode Placement for Intraoperative Monitoring	14/630,213 Pub. 2015/0273204	2/24/2015	
Endotracheal Tube with a Selectively Positional Electrode	14071562	11/4/2013	

LEGAL02/36315684v1

RECORDED: 04/08/2016